10-16-1998



ER SHEET ΊY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patents and Trademarks Office

100851578	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pla	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Arnold Precision	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Manufactures, Inc.	Name: Capitol USA, LLC
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership	
Corporation-State Pennsylvania Association	
☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other	Street Address: 300 Cross Plains Boulevard
	City Dalton State Georgia Zip 30721
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ■ No	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship
	□ National Banking Association
3. Nature of Conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
■ Assignment	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger	■ Corporation-State Tennessee
☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	□ Other
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a
Execution Date: SEPTEMBER 28, 1998	domestic representative designation is attached:
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
·	Additional name(s) & addres(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	B. Trademark No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)75/382,915	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Douglas T. Johnson 832 Georgia Ave., Suite 1000	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40.00</u>
Chattanooga, TN 37402-2289	■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.)
Date	Signature Douglas T. Johnson Name of Person Signing
	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: /1998 DMGIYEN 00000072 75382915	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments	
Washington, D.C. 20231	

10/1 01 F

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ARNOLD PRECISION MANUFACTURES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 352 Newbold Road, Fairless Hills, Pennsylvania ("Assignor") has adopted and used the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and is the owner of the marks and goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, CAPITOL USA, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Tennessee with its principal place of business at 300 Cross Plains Boulevard, Dalton, Georgia ("Assignee), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) in hand paid from Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached thereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and all federal and state registrations and applications therefor in the United States of America, and the right to recover for any past infringements of said trademarks.

ARNOLD PRECISION MANUFACTURES, INC.

By:

Title

A:\Trademark Assignment.wpd

SCHEDULE A

Mark Reg. No. Filing Date
ACCUPLY [75-382,915] October 31, 1997

A:\Trademark Assignment.wpd

RECORDED: 10/08/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1799 FRAME: 0475